

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,
SOUTHERN DIVISION.

Supreme Court No. 162121

USDC-ED: 17-13292

AFT MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v

PROJECT VERITAS, MARISA L. JORGE,

Defendants.

Brian D. Wassom (P60381)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
45000 River Ridge Dr., Suite 300
Clinton Twp., MI 48038-5582
(248) 784-5039
bwassom@wnj.com

Matthew T. Nelson (P64768)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
150 Ottawa Ave. NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2832
(616) 752-2539
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF THE TRADITIONAL INTERPRETATION OF
MICHIGAN'S EAVESDROPPING STATUTES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The doctrine of legislative acquiescence supports the traditional interpretation of the Eavesdropping Statutes.....	5
II. Maintaining the traditional interpretation of the Eavesdropping Statutes serves important First Amendment interests.....	7
A. Investigative journalism plays a vital role in public discourse.....	8
B. News media in Michigan have relied on surreptitious recordings to expose institutional fraud and abuse and to spur legislative reform.....	9
C. Plaintiff’s interpretation of the Eavesdropping Statutes would create a chilling effect on newsgathering and reporting.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v Alvarez</i> , 679 F3d 583 (7th Cir 2012)	8
<i>Apsey v Memorial Hospital</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	6
<i>First National Bank of Boston v Bellotti</i> , 435 US 765 (1978)	5, 7
<i>Grimes v Mich Department of Transportation</i> , 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006)	5
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 458 Mich 350; 582 NW2d 817 (1998)	10
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v Wilson</i> , 343 US 495 (1952)	8
<i>Lovell v City of Griffin</i> , 303 US 444 (1938)	7
<i>Mills v Alabama</i> , 384 US 214 (1966)	7
<i>Saxbe v Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 US 843 (1974)	7
<i>Sullivan v Gray</i> , 117 Mich App 476; 324 NW2d 58 (1982)	4
<i>Wieman v Updegraff</i> , 344 US 183 (1952)	11

Statutes

Georgia Code Annotated 16-11-66	12
MCL 4.1403	6
MCL 750.539a	1, 4
MCL 750.539c	1, 10, 11

Rules

MCR 7.3083

Other Authorities

2 C. Thomas Dienes et al., *Newsgathering and the Law* § 17.08 (2020).....11

Carol M. Bast, *Conflict of Law and Surreptitious Taping of Telephone Conversations*,
54 *New York Law School Law Review* 147 (2009/2010).....12

Michigan Constitution, Article IV, Section 136

Rauvin Johl, *Reassessing Wiretap and Eavesdropping Statutes: Making One-Party Consent the
Default*, 12 *Harvard Law & Policy Review* 177 (2018)12
